# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI PEstato (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Rlock, New Dolbi-11011

I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110 Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903

Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail:pgcdelhi@nic.in

# Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.1997

Date of hearing: 12.12.2019

Complainant : Sh. Ram Kumar Sailpar - Present

Respondent : District Magistrate (West)

Revenue Department, GNCTD Through Sh. Nishant Bodh, SDM(Punjabi Bagh) - Present.

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/Rev./05

#### 1. Brief facts of the case

1.1 Shri Ram Kumar Sailpar has filed a grievance petition before this Commission aggrieved by conspiracy to grab Gaon Sabha land of Nangloi Jat, Delhi bearing Khasra No.126 having Khatoni No.281/1332 MIN.

### 2. Facts emerged during the proceedings

2.1 Shri Nishant Bodh, Sub-Divisional Magistrate(Punjabi Bagh) is present alongwith report stating that hearing notices were issued to all the concerned parties for appearance before him in the matter. The report further states that the case was fixed on 11.12.2019 and all the stakeholders had appeared before the Sub-Divisional Magistrate(SDM). Furthermore, SDM personally visited the site i.e Khasra No.126, situated at Village Nangloi Jat, along with revenue field staff of Sub-Division Punjabi Bagh. After due deliberation with all concerned stakeholders, records and personal visit of the site in question, the matter has been concluded. Final order has been reserved in the matter and same shall be issued shortly and the Commission would be apprised accordingly.

Sub-Divisional Magistrate stated that though the complainant is neither resident of the village nor he is aggrieved in the matter, yet he has been called and associated with proceedings during field visit. He further informed the complainant, before the Commission, that in case he is not

satisfied with the orders, he can file an appeal before the District Magistrate. He assured the Commission that final orders shall be issued within 15 days positively.

2.2 The complainant is present and apprised of the action taken by the Sub-Divisional Magistrate in his complaint and issuance of orders shortly.

## 3. <u>Directions</u>

- 3.1 Ms. Neha Bansal, District Magistrate(West) may personally ensure that order is issued within 15 days so that matter could attain finality in the Commission.
- 3.2 Shri Nishant Bodh, SDM(Punjabi Bagh), GNCTD is advised to pass a detailed speaking order taking into account the judgments of the Sub-Judge & Addl.District Judge including appeals filed in the court & other forums and all available records in respect of Khasra No.126, Nangloi Jat, within 15 days positively. Further, the Commission be apprised with outcome of proceedings to conclude the matter, now, pending for over 30 years with the Department since June, 2018.
- 3.3 With the above observations, the case of the complainant stands disposed in the Commission with the advise that in case complainant is not satisfied with the orders, he may file an appeal with the District Magistrate or appropriate authority.

( SUDHIR YADAV ) MEMBER(PGC)

No.PGC/2018/Rev./05

Dated:

#### Copy to:

- The Secretary cum Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department, Govt.of NCT of Delhi, 5-Sham Nath Marg, Delhi – 110054, for favour of information.
- 2. Ms. Neha Bansal, District Magistrate (West), Revenue Department, Govt.of NCT of Delhi, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Plot No.3, Shivaji Place, Raja

- Garden, New Delhi-110027 for necessary action.
- 3. Shri Nishant Bodh, Sub-Divisonal Magistrate(Punjabi Bagh), GNCT of Delhi, Main Rohtak Road, Nangloi, Delhi-110041.
- 4. BDO(West), Revenue Department, GNCT of Delhi, Main Najafgarh Road, Near SR-IIA, Nangloi, Delhi-110041.
- 5. Sh. Ram Kumar Sailpar.